

Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin

BY-LAW NO. 2023-041

Being a by-law to appoint the Fire Chief for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin.

WHEREAS the Council of a municipality may establish, maintain and operate a fire department for all or any part of the municipality pursuant to Section 5 of the Fire Prevention and Protection Act, 1997, S.O. 1997 c. 4;

AND WHEREAS Section 6 (1) of the Fire Prevention and Protection Act, 1997, S.O. 1997 c. 4 requires that where a fire department has been established, the Council of the municipality appoint a Fire Chief for the Fire Department;

AND WHEREAS By-Law No. 2018-009 establishes and regulates a Fire Department in the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin and Section 2 of By-Law No. 2018-009 designates a Fire Chief as head of Fire Department and Section 1(g) designates the Deputy Fire Chief as the second ranking officer to carry out the duties of the Fire Chief in his absence;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Mariel Labreche be and is hereby appointed as the Fire Chief for the Corporation, and
That any preceding by-laws appointing a Fire Chief and Deputy Fire Chief are hereby repealed, and
That this by-law shall come into full force and effect as of the date of its passing.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME AND READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY passed in open council on this 14___ day of __November _____, 2023.

Mayor

CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

Except for the amendments set out herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect and time shall remain of the essence.

Notwithstanding the date upon which this Amending Agreement is signed, this Amending Agreement is effective as of the 30th day of December, 2023.

FOR ONTARIO	Deputy Solicitor General, Community Safety
FOR THE Corporation of The Town of Mattawa	Mayor
	Clerk Date signed by Municipality:
FOR THE Corporation of The Municipality of Mattawan	Mayor
	Chief Administrative Officer Date signed by Municipality:
FOR THE Corporation of The Township of Papineau- Cameron	Mayor
	Clerk Date signed by Municipality:
FOR THE Corporation of The Municipality of Calvin	Mayor Mayor Clerk Date signed by Municipality: Nov 14/2025